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RECF 
To: Miss Elsie Cunningham MAR SL · 
From: Mr . Howard Waltman ~ MICH. SI To: \ • ) I 

Subject: No 99 Participant, Kim-Sa -------..J 
We have reviewed the facts concerning Miss Kim Sa's exten-sion and 
have decided upon the following course of action: 

1 . She should return to Viet-Nam upon completion of her one 
year of training in the United States. 

2 . She should be permitted to continue academic work at Western 
Reserve University from now until her departure , pennitting 
her to gqin as many credits as possible. 

J . She will probably return to work at the library of the 
National Institute of Administration as a replacement for 
Miss Ti, who is being permitted to remain in the Philippines. 
for an additional year to complete her degree. 

While the NIA has not made a definite c6mmitment, there is every 
reason to believe that they will utilize her, in some capacity in 
the Institute Library , or in connection with EROPA. 
A year or so in a working situation will help us to decide upon the 
investment of additional time and money . If she demonstrates the 
capacity and interest for assuming increased responsibility in 
library work we will certainly consider the possibility of her being 
given a grant to complete her degree in the Philippines. At this 
time, however, it would be unwise to invest an additional year in 
Miss Kim- Sa, even in the light of her excellent academic work this 
past semester . 
Attached is a copy of my letter to Kim-Sa and all correspondence 
pertaining to the decision . When explaining the situation to her, 
I would be careful to avoid giving any firm commitment in the name 
of the National Institution of Administration, because whilet tbeir 
intention is to util ize her , there is no way to be absolutely certain. 
Miss Ti will definitely be remaining in the Philippines for another 
year, at the end of which time she should have her degree . She will 
not return to Viet- Nam until May of 1960 . 
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RECEIVED
To: Miss Elsie Cunningham MAR 9 1959

Mr. Howard Waltman HowFrom: MICH. STATE

Subject: No 99 Participant, Kim-Sa

We have reviewed the facts concerning Miss Kim Sa's extension and
have decided upon the following course of action:

1. She should return to Viet-Nam upon completion of her one
year of training in the United States.

2. She should be permitted to continue academic work at Western
Reserve University from now until her departure, permitting
her to gain as many credits as possible.
She will probably return to work at the library of the3.
National Institute of Administration as a replacement for
Miss Ti, who is being permitted to remain in the Philippines.
for an additional year to complete her degree.

While the NIA has not made a definite commitment, there is every
reason to believe that they will utilize her, in some capacity in
the Institute Library, or in connection with EROPA.

A year or so in a working situation will help us to decide upon the
investment of additional time and money. If she demonstrates the
capacity and interest for assuming increased responsibility in
library work we will certainly consider the possibility of her being
given a grant to complete her degree in the Philippines. At this
time, however, it would be unwise to invest an additional year in
Miss Kim-Sa, even in the light of her excellent academic work this
past semester.

Attached is a copy of my letter to Kim-Sa and all correspondence
pertaining to the decision. When explaining the situation to her,
I would be careful to avoid giving any firm commitment in the name
of the National Institution of Administration, because while their
intention is to utilize her, there is no way to be absolutely certain.

Miss Ti will definitely be remaining in the Philippines for another
year, at the end of which time she should have her degree. She will
not return to Viet-Nam until May of 1960.

Attachments
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No . 100 - Library Participants-referen ce 
your memo No . 107 

It certainly was good to read about ~·iss Kim Sa ' s 
excellent academic record during the past semester . 
Your reports on IvTiss Lo e , however, have bean discour­
ag in(S . 

From your correspondence it seems that 
she has not made an effort co.rJJnensurate with the res­
ponsibility she assumed in acce pting a grant. Not 
~nowing all the proble~s makes me he s itant to form a 
judgement, however , it --=seem~ to me that a good slap 
on the wrist is in order . If it would i mprove your 
pos i tion with her I vrnuld be glad to try it from here . 
Please advise . 

RECE! .rrD 

MAR 9 1959 
MICH. STATE U""· -,..,~ ' • ;;.,1y 

VIETNAM l'l!.OJ!:CT 
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Elsie CunninghamTO :

Howard WaltmanFROM :

No. 100 - Library Participants-referenceSUBJECT:
your memo No. 107

It certainly was good to read about Miss Kim Sa's
excellent academic record during the past semester.
Your reports on Miss Loc, however, have been discour-
aging.

From your correspondence received it seems that
she has not made an effort commensurate with the res-
ponsibility she assumed in accepting a grant. Not
knowing all the problems makes me hesitant to form a
judgement, however, it seems to me that a good slap
on the wrist is in order. If it would improve your
position with her I would be glad to try it from here.
Please advise.

RECEIVED

MAR 9 1959
MICH. STATE UNIVERSITY

VIETNAM PROJECT
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March 16, 1959

Howard WaltmanTO:

Elsie CunninghamFROM:

SUBJECT: Kim Sa's Extension #136

Please find enclosed a copy of Miss Hunt's letter to me. I wrote
to her as soon as I had received your letter and this is her reply.

I am in agreement with your decision - based primarily upon the
fact that even though Kim Sa's performance to date has been out-
standing (especially comparatively to that of the other library
participants), I'm still very much inclined to think that she is
an "operator" who would not hesitate to change tactics whenever
she felt it useful. Perhaps I am becoming too much of a cynic due
to the experiences with various participants. My one observation
about an event that happened while she and Loc were still together
is that she completely put one over on Loc.

I have been tempted to write Gardner who might be able to give
Miss Hunt and the other members of the faculty a better picture
of why we think it advisable to take Kim-Sa home, but thought he
would appreciate being omitted from the conversations especially
as he seems to have had some reservations about Kim Sa to begin
with.

On my query to Dick Chapin the other day regarding Loc's work
in the MSU Library - I received a typical Chapin reply "If things
were not working out as well as could be expected, I would hear
from him."

CC: J. Heyman
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FROM Howard L. Waltman ~ 
SUBJECT: Memo No. 118 - Miss Kim-Sa 

TELEPH . NUMBER ' 22.022 . 21. n a 
SAIGON : } 8 J-}&4 

-- --·-.....-.-...6 

We are presently reconsidering our decision on Miss 
K±m-Sa. There are several considerations relevant to re­
examining our decision. They are the actual number of 
credits needed to complete the degree in the Philippines, 
the position of the NIA on the proposed extension, and 
the possibility of finding appropriate field training to 
bridge the gap between theory and practice should we 
decide not to permit her to complete the degree, because 
of the time required, or the position of the NIA. 

I have bece me confused by the question of the number 
of additional credits required by the University of the 
Philippines for Kim-Sa to earn her degree . I have written 
to the Registrar (see attached) asking him to contact the 
person you have been in contact with tthe Acting Librarian) 
and to reconsider all the information that you and I have 
sent, andto give us a final decision. 

John Dorsey is going to re-open the question of an 
extension with the NIA. We would want a pretty strong 
expression of interest before granting an extension. 

If we decided that an extension to complete the degree 
is not feasible or desirable than we will consider a addi­
tional period of on-the- job training for Miss Kim-Sa. Should 
this be decided as the best cours e of action, it would 
become the responsibility of East Lansing to arrange a 3- 6 
month internship. Would this present any special problems? 
If so , would you please discuss them in your next memo. 

I realize that re-opening this question and not making 
an immediate decision may create Ji( mora~ problems with Kim­
Sa . We will try to resolve a course of action as soon as 
possible. You can tell Kim-Sa that we are re-considering 
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APR 1959: Elsie CunninghamTO
MICH

Howard L. WaltmanFROM :

SUBJECT: Memo No. 118 - Miss Kim-Sa

We are presently reconsidering our decision on Miss
Kim-Sa. There are several considerations relevant to re-
examining our decision. They are the actual number of
credits needed to complete the degree in the Philippines,
the position of the NIA on the proposed extension, and
the possibility of finding appropriate field training to
bridge the gap between theory and practice should we
decide not to permit her to complete the degree, because
of the time required, or the position of the NIA.

I have become confused by the question of the number
of additional credits required by the University of the
Philippines for Kim-Sa to earn her degree. I have written
to the Registrar (see attached) asking him to contact the
person you have been in contact with (the Acting Librarian)
and to reconsider all the information that you and I have
sent, andto give us a final decision.

John Dorsey is going to re-open the question of an
extension with the NIA. We would want a pretty strong
expression of interest before granting an extension.

If we decided that an extension to complete the degree
is not feasible or desirable than we will consider a addi-
tional period of on-the-job training for Miss Kim-Sa. Should
this be decided as the best course of action, it would
become the responsibility of East Lansing to arrange a 3-6
month internship. Would this present any special problems?
If so, would you please discuss them in your next memo.

I realize that re-opening this question and not making
an immediate decision may create moral problems with Kim-
Sa. We will try to resolve a course of action as soon as
possible. You can tell Kim-Sa that we are re-considering
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and will advise her shortly of our decision. 

cc: Dorsey 
Scigliano 
Hyman 

HLW:ttb 

2

and will advise her shortly of our decision.

cc: Dorsey
Scigliano
Hyman

HLW:ttb

Enclosure



March 28 , 1959 

Mr . A. M. Guerrero 
Office of the Registrar 
University of the Philippines 
Quezon City, Philippines 

Dear Mr . Guerrero: 

I have your letter of February 2nd in which you state 
the number of credits required for Miss Kim- Sa to earn her 
degree at the University of the Philippines . 

I see however , that Miss Elsie Cunningham an Adminis­
trative Assistant with the Viet-Nam project in East Lansing, 
has been contact with Id!' . Verzosa, the Acting Librarian at 
the University of the Philippines on the same matter . I 
have become somewhat confused through the exchange of corres­
pondence between East Lansing and Mr. Verzosa, East Lansing 
and myself , and you and I . It appears that Miss Cunningham. 
might have sent additional information to Mr . Verzosa concern­
ing Miss Kim- Sa ' s present program as well as her plans for 
the summer session . 

Would it be possible for you to review the entire sit­
uation with Mr . Verzosa and to send me your decision as to 
the number of credits needed by Kim-Sa and the time needed 
to complete them. 

I realize that we have caused you a great deal of dif­
ficulty in this matter . I wn truly sorry for this , and can 
only apologize and thank you again for your assistance . 

I am anxiously awai~ing your anower because our decision 
concerning Miss Kim-Sa will be made on the basis of the time 
r equired for her to complete the degree. 

Very sincerely yours , 

Howard L. Waltman 
Director of Participant Training 

March 28, 1959

Mr. A. M. Guerrero
Office of the Registrar
University of the Philippines
Quezon City, Philippines

Dear Mr. Guerrero:

I have your letter of February 2nd in which you state
the number of credits required for Miss Kim-Sa to earn her
degree at the University of the Philippines.

I see however, that Miss Elsie Cunningham an Adminis-
trative Assistant with the Viet-Nam project in East Lansing,
has been contact with Mr. Verzosa, the Acting Librarian at
the University of the Philippines on the same matter. I
have become somewhat confused through the exchange of corres-
pondence between East Lansing and Mr. Verzosa, East Lansing
and myself, and you and I. It appears that Miss Cunningham
might have sent additional information to Mr. Verzosa concern-
ing Miss Kim-Sa's present program as well as her plans for
the summer session.

Would it be possible for you to review the entire sit-
uation with Mr. Verzosa and to send me your decision as to
the number of credits needed by Kim-Sa and the time needed
to complete them.

I realize that we have caused you a great deal of dif-
ficulty in this matter. I am truly sorry for this, and can
only apologize and thank you again for your assistance.

I am anxiously awaiting your answer because our decision
concerning Miss Kim-Sa will be made on the basis of the time
required for her to complete the degree.

Very sincerely yours,

Howard L. Waltman
Director of Participant Training
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cc : J. Heymann 

April 6, 1959

Howard Waltman - Participant Program DirectorTO:

Elsie Cunningham - Administrative AssistantFROM:

SUBJECT: Reference your memo #118 on Kim Sa (#147)

Please find enclosed a copy of a letter which I received just before my
departure, from Ti in the Philippines. I hope that we have not confused the
issue by writing to, too many, different persons at the University.

I had hoped for some assistance from Julie Heymann on placing Kim Sa during
the summer. In addition I have not resolved the question of what Loc would
do during the summer months. She is presently enrolled in one English
course, in addition to her work at the library. I believe that she is
presently happier here and is possibly gaining some real benefit from
her library experience. Kim Chau has been much more helpful to her here in
East Lansing than Kim Sa ever was in Cleveland.

If Julie has any suggestions for Loc's summer training I would appreciate these.
I intend to send her to the ALA Conference as well as Kim Sa.

EC:ms
Enc: Ti 1tx copy

J. Heymanncc:



April 20, 1959 

TO . . Elsie Cunningham 

FROM Howard L. Waltman 

SUBJECT: No . 121 - Participant Kim-Sa (Reference your 
memo No . 147) 

We have not received an answer to the letter' I wrote 
to the University of the Philippines (Copy attached to memo 
No . 118) asking for a definitive s+,atement of credits re­
quired for Kim-Sa ' s earning a degree . 

In addition John Dorsey re-opened the question of Kim­
~a with the NIA only to find that they will not make their 
final decision until they have decided on another possible 
addition to their library staff that they are presently nego­
tiating. 

It will be impossible to make a final decision until 
we receive an answer to both of these questions. :Because of 
the uncertainty it will be nece 0 sar y to delay planning the 
rest of Kim-Sa ' s program until deciPions are reaa'h5ed . Julie 
Hyman has assured me that she is ready to assist in finding 
suitable on-the-job training for Kim-2a during the summer, 
should this be decided a o being preferable to additional aca­
cemic work . As soon as a decision is made we will take the 
necess ary steps . 

cc: Dorsey 
Hyman 

April 20, 1959

Elsie CunninghamTO :

Howard L. WaltmanFROM :

SUBJECT: No. 121 - Participant Kim-Sa (Reference your
memo No. 147)

We have not received an answer to the letter. I wrote
to the University of the Philippines (Copy attached to memo
No. 118) asking for a definitive statement of credits re-
quired for Kim-Sa's earning a degree.

In addition John Dorsey re-opened the question of Kim-
Sa with the NIA only to find that they will not make their
final decision until they have decided on another possible
addition to their library staff that they are presently nego-
tiating.

It will be impossible to make a final decision until
we receive an answer to both of these questions. Because of
the uncertainty it will be necessary to delay planning the
rest of Kim-Sa's program until decisions are reacted. Julie
Hyman has assured me that she is ready to assist in finding
suitable on-the-job training for Kim-Sa during the summer,
should this be decided as being preferable to additional aca-
cemic work. As soon as a decision is made we will take the
necessary steps.

cc: Dorsey
Hyman

RECEIVED
APR2 7 1959MICH

UNIVERSITY



April 301 1959 

'I'0: Rwa d ¥alt.man .. Participant lTotTam llireetor 

... ,OM: Elaie CUnningham ... Administrative Aasistnnt 

SUBJECT: ~ o Kin Sa Ct!l~5) 

REFERF.::NCJ!:t Your Meno ( #121) 

Mi.so Hunt sug ests that the rollouing couraes might. be suitable for Kim S 
next rallt 

Librarr and the Community .. l credit 
Current Adminiatratio. of Li rarics - 2 credits 
Periodicals and ~ erials - 2 cred:t ts 
Books and Readers - 2 credits 

During my visit to Western Reserve yeaterdgy, Mia:J Hunt revealed the fact 
that both Kim Sa and Nguy t 1.ndicated ~t they would pref er to go to a 
dif'terent. school next yoar :tr they were to remaln 1n the United States. 
I later indicat-.d to Kim Sa that it the exten ior. lraS granted it l:ould be 
on the basis of her re in:l.ng at '!.Testern R53e..""Ve and under no eircumstanees 
would it be an exterusi«i for her to attend a ditf'erent library scho.ol 

Part of the rea on tor t.hi:J decision to change schools evidently steltll1ed 
from the .fact th.at moat or the American students r..rould h~ve completed their 
work and nerrn tudents wou.ld be mo iv.i.ng although this was clothed in the ide 
of having all of thel.r f riende leave. Wb. n tt.s Hunt f nally got to the 
bottom of it, she deci ded and I suspect rightly so tl' .... 1t it was more a que tion 
of f aee than anything. 

We discussed; in general terms Kim Sa 's program. after the Col ia Workshop 
and there 1s eommon agreetnent that this should be s pmt in field work. M1 s 
Bunt is going to discuss th1.s ·t;ter Yith ome or the other staff members 
ani send me her sugg t.ttions ror suitable libraries. 

Kim Sa has eviden~ been alightl.7 under the weather but is now feeling better 
rollmnng a oonplete checkup, the usual vitamins ar..d sun l.aznp treatntents. 
lleedleas to say the sooner lfe can sett.J.e the matter of an cxtansion or no 
extension th better it. tdll be. 

April 30, 1959

Howard Waltman - Participant Program DirectorTO:

Elsie Cunningham - Administrative AssistantFROM:

Miss Kim Sa (#155)SUBJECT:

REFERENCE: Your Memo (#121)

Miss Hunt suggests that the following courses might be suitable for Kim Sa
next fall:

Library and the Community - 1 credit
Current Administration of Libraries - 2 credits
Periodicals and Serials - 2 credits
Books and Readers - 2 credits

During my visit to Western Reserve yesterday, Miss Hunt revealed the fact
that both Kim Sa and Nguyet indicated that they would prefer to go to a
different school next year if they were to remain in the United States.
I later indicated to Kim Sa that if the extension was granted it would be
on the basis of her remaining at Western Reserve and under no circumstances
would it be an extension for her to attend a different library school

Part of the reason for this decision to change schools evidently stemmed
from the fact that most of the American students would have completed their
work and new students would be arriving although this was clothed in the idea
of having all of their friends leave. When Miss Hunt finally got to the
bottom of it, she decided and I suspect rightly so that it was more a question
of face than anything.

We discussed, in general terms Kim Sa's program after the Columbia Workshop
and there is common agreement that this should be spent in field work. Miss
Hunt is going to discuss this me tter with some of the other staff members
and send me her suggestions for suitable libraries.

Kim Sa has evidently been slightly under the weather but is now feeling better
following a complete checkup, the usual vitamins and sun lamp treatments.
Needless to say the sooner we can settle the matter of an extension or no
extension the better it will be.

EC:ms



y 18 , 1959 

• Vu Quoc Thong , ector 
National lnsti t te 9f Administr tio'n 
~, Alexandre de Rhodes 
Saigon , Vietn 

Dear Ur . Rector : 

l a riting in connection with a reqiest which we recently 
received from iss Tr n Thi im-Sa, ho is presently in the 
United States on one-ye r ra t to study libr ry science . 
This rant w a a arded to Mi s i -Sa on the basis of the 
interest express d by the National Institute of Administra­
tion in e ployin her upon the co pletion of her training . 

Miss Ki -Sa has requested that she be permitted an additional 
year's study in library science, to be undertaken at the Univ­
ersity of the Philippines , in order that she mialtt obtain the 
de roe of Bachelor of Arts . Before·acceptin her pre ent 
grant , Miss Kim-Sa had studi d one and one~~alf years at the 
University of the Philippines , and ahe would be able to trans­
fer the acad ic credits she has gained in the United States 
to the Philippines university should permission be 'granted 
her to undertake the additional year of study . 

The possibility of Uiss Kim-Sa'• completing her work towards 
the Bachelor ' degree at tie University of the Phi lippines 
was discussed with the Deputy Rector of the National Institute 
of Administration before Miss Ki -Sa left for the United States . 
It was a reed at th t ti e th t an extension of the period of 
Miss Ki - Sa's tr ining ould be considered on the basis of 
her perfor nee in t.e United St.ates , the needs oft e NI.A , 
and the views of crG . 

Tl e reports which lSUG 11as received concernin., .Miss i -Sa' s 
ac demic ork lave been very favorable . She o tained very 
high grades in h r couraes for the first academic semester at 

RECEIVED

May 18, 1959

22
1959STATE

VIETNAM
UNIVERSITY

Mr. Vu Quoe Thong, Rector
National Institute of Administration
4, Alexandre de Rhodes
Saigon, Vietnam

Dear Mr. Rector:

I am writing in connection with a request which we recently
received from Miss Tran Thi Kim-Sa, who is presently in the
United States on a one-year grant to study library science.
This grant was awarded to Miss Kim-Sa on the basis of the
interest expressed by the National Institute of Administra-
tion in employing her upon the completion of her training.

Miss Kim-Sa has requested that she be permitted an additional
year's study in library science, to be undertaken at the Univ-
ersity of the Philippines, in order that she might obtain the
degree of Bachelor of Arts. Before accepting her present
grant, Miss Kim-Sa had studied one and one-half years at the
University of the Philippines, and she would be able to trans-
for the academic credits she has gained in the United States
to the Philippines university should permission be granted
her to undertake the additional year of study.

The possibility of Miss Kim-Sa's completing her work towards
the Bachelor's degree at the University of the Philippines
was discussed with the Deputy Rector of the National Institute
of Administration before Miss Kim-Sa left for the United States.
It was agreed at that time that an extension of the period of
Miss Kim-Sa's training would be considered on the basis of
her performance in the United States, the needs of the NIA,
and the views of MSUG.

The reports which MSUG has received concerning Miss Kim-Sa's
academic work have been very favorable. She obtained very
high grades in her courses for the first academic semester at

85



Wt:Jatorn &nrve U:f.li'lfc:.rs ty , n.ml aho b~s di.npl-..;;red n Htr.11~1 
and C<)nt.i nMUt profcillc "nrm iuttt1•eat in t !O i ltl of Ubrtry 
au i. .n e , ililPJ'o. in,~ Trnth her toac ters and atlvi ors as bo in;, 
It s9r lt»u , rn.cturu :r-ci:~ou . 

nd ad®d value 
oul l. lend t.o bG _u1a1rc w •rk with 

bu pltunit.od to c!ft nd th i'"l'1od 
ti.~ 'I' BO desi,- o ld ,)'"'Ot\ 

bi.a'f.:l u;..c. .t r'.!for to ho ~1~m 
ud G~' tl o in•cs 11t n.cnti-<~t.do 
e. s~~«Ul l YOM" of \110 .:.t ·} 

n,obo1·t 
e'ti•~ 

- 2 -

Wostern Reserve University, and she has displayed a strong
and continuous professional interest in the field of library
science, impressing both her teachers and advisors as being
a serious, mature person.

On the basis of her performance thus fax and the added value
which the Bachelor's degree would lend to her future work with
the NIA library, MSUG would be pleased to extend the period
of Miss Kim-Sa's training if the NIA so desires. Would you
please advise me whether the Institute prefers to have Miss
Kim-Sa return to Vietnam at the end of the present academic
year or to have her transfer for a second year of work at the
University of the Philippines?

Sincerely yours,

Robert G. Seigliano,
Acting Chief Advisor.

Copy:
Dr. Dorsey
Miss Heyman
Mr. Waltman
Mr. Sheinbaur
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I am sorry for the delay in giving you a final decision on 
Kim-Sa . We are presently waiting for the Institute's deci­
sion and the answer from the Philippines. 

I have received several letters from Kim-Sa during the past 
several weeks that I have delayed answering because of the 
uncertainty as to what course of action we would decide. I 
am afraid that my silence has caused Kim-Sa a little anxiety. 
My feeling at this time is that things look as if we will 
grant the extension . On this basis, I wish that you would 
discuss the entire question with her and offer her encourage­
ment to continue working hard. 

I think it would be wise to have her take additional course 
work this summer that could be applied to the degree. 

As soon as a decision is reached I will write Kim-Sa and 
copy East Lansing. 

cc: Dorsey 
Hyman 
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MICH. STATE UNIVERSITY

Howard L. Waltman all VISTNAM theJECTFROM :

SUBJECT: No. 132 - Participant Kim-Sa

I am sorry for the delay in giving you a final decision on
Kim-Sa. We are presently waiting for the Institute's deci-
sion and the answer from the Philippines.

I have received several letters from Kim-Sa during the past
several weeks that I have delayed answering because of the
uncertainty as to what course of action we would decide. I
am afraid that my silence has caused Kim-Sa a little anxiety.
My feeling at this time is that things look as if we will
grant the extension. On this basis, I wish that you would
discuss the entire question with her and offer her encourage-
ment to continue working hard.

I think it would be wise to have her take additional course
work this summer that could be applied to the degree.

As soon as a decision is reached I will write Kim-Sa and
copy East Lansing.

cc: Dorsey
Hyman
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